


CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK 
EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher 
investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective 
investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should 
make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile 
and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and 
other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded 
on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in 
the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for 
the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and 
expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance 
upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors (the “Directors”) of Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company 
Limited collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in 
compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange 
for the purpose of giving information with regard to Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited. 
The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge 
and belief: (1) the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material 
respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make 
any statement in this report misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this report have been 
arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that 
are fair and reasonable.
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RESULTS
The board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Company announces the unaudited consolidated 
results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the three months ended 31 March 
2010 together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding periods in 2009 
as follows:

Unaudited 
For the three months 

ended 31 March
2010 2009

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue (2) 933 9,903
Cost of sales (1,865) (9,048)

Gross profit/(loss) (932) 855
Other income 3,732 317
Selling and distribution costs (122) (106)
Administrative expenses (5) (9,887) (4,187)

(Loss) from operations (7,209) (3,121)
Finance cost (1,956) (2,554)

(Loss) before taxation (9,165) (5,675)
Income tax expenses (3) — —

(Loss) for the period (9,165) (5,675)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (8,868) (5,553)
Minority interests (297) (122)

(9,165) (5,675)

(Loss) per share (cents) — Basic (4) (1.77 cents) (1.11 cents)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(UNAUDITED)

Unaudited 
For the three months 

ended 31 March
2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss for the period (9,165) (5,675)

Total comprehensive income for the period (9,165) (5,675)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company (8,868) (5,553)
Minority interests (297) (122)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
(UNAUDITED)
For the three months ended 31 March 2010

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserve

Statutory 
surplus 
reserve

Translation 
reserve

Retained 
earnings Total

Minority 
interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2009 50,000 40,449 24,998 3,515 (259,145) (140,183) 614 (139,569)
Exchange differences — — — 121 — 121 — 121
Loss for the period — — — — (5,553) (5,553) (122) (5,675)

At 31 March 2009 50,000 40,449 24,998 3,636 (264,698) (145,615) 492 (145,123)

At 1 January 2010 50,000 40,449 24,998 3,998 (329,670) (210,225) 10 (210,215)
Exchange differences — — — 1 — 1 — 1
Loss for the period — — — — (8,868) (8,868) (297) (9,165)

At 31 March 2010 50,000 40,449 24,998 3,999 (338,538) (219,092) (287) (219,379)
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Notes:

1.	 Basis of preparation
The unaudited consolidated results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) (collectively 
“HKFRSs”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, the disclosure requirements of 
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM 
of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”).

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the unaudited consolidated results for the three months 
ended 31 March 2010 are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

The condensed consolidated results for the three months ended 31 March 2010 are unaudited and 
have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

2.	 Revenue
The Group is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sale of controller systems for various 
consumer electrical and electronic appliances and the assembly of mobile phones in the PRC. Turnover 
is stated net of value added tax, and revenues recognised during the period under review are as 
follows:

Unaudited 
For the three months 

ended 31 March
2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover
Sale of controller systems for consumer electrical 

and electronic appliances 325 2,743
Manufacture of mobile phone controller systems 

and assembly of mobile phones 608 7,160

933 9,903

3.	 Income tax expenses
The taxation charges represent:

For the three months 
ended 31 March
2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000

PRC income tax — —

The Group is subject to an income tax rate of 25% on its taxable profit in accordance with the 
income tax law in the PRC (2009: 25%).

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no estimated assessable 
Hong Kong profits for the period.
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4.	 (Loss) per share
Loss per share is calculated based on the Group’s loss attributable to shareholders for the three 
months ended 31 March 2010 of approximately RMB8,868,000 (2009: RMB5,553,000) and 
500,000,000 (2009: 500,000,000) shares in issue during the respective periods.

Diluted loss per share has not been presented as the Company has no dilutive potential ordinary 
shares during the periods.

5.	 Administrative expenses
During the period ended 31 March 2010, the Company has included in the administrative expenses 
of approximately RMB2,216,000 (2009: Nil) depreciation expense for the Properties, which comprise 
the Dormitories, the Factory Premises, the Office Premise and the Staff Canteen located in Yuyao 
City, Ningbo Zhejiang Province, the PRC as stated in note 6 below.

6.	 Subsequent event
As pursuant to the announcement dated 6 May 2010, the Company entered into the Sale & Purchase 
Agreement on 30 April 2010 in relation to the disposal of the Properties, which comprise the 
Dormitories, the Factory Premises, the Office Premise and the Staff Canteen located in Yuyao City, 
Ningbo Zhejiang Province, the PRC at a total consideration of RMB153,605,000. The completion 
of the Sale & Purchase Agreement is subject to the conditions as mentioned in the announcement.

DIVIDEND
The Board does not recommend payment of interim dividend for the three months ended 31 
March 2010 (three months ended 31 March 2009: NIL).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Financial review
For the three months ended 31 March 2010, the Group’s turnover was approximately 
RMB933,000, representing a decrease of 90.6% as compared to the corresponding period 
in previous year (2009: RMB9,903,000), whilst there was loss attributable to shareholders of 
approximately RMB8,868,000, representing an increase of 59.7% as compared to the same 
corresponding period (2009: RMB5,553,000).

Business review
The sale of mobile phones was low due to high competition. Tight cashflow had limited the 
resources invested in operation and the management was identifying profitable opportunities 
before feeding fund for worthy expansion.

For the three months ended 31 March 2010, the Group recorded an unaudited gross loss of 
RMB932,000, and a gross loss margin of 99.9%, as compared to the unaudited gross margin 
and gross profit margin of approximately RMB855,000 and 8.6% respectively for the 
corresponding period in 2009. The decrease in the gross profit margin was mainly due to 
increase in competition.

The overheads showed an overall increase as compared to the corresponding period in 2009. 
Selling expenses increased by 15.1% to approximately RMB122,000 from RMB106,000 in 
the corresponding period last year, administrative expenses increased by 136.1% to 
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approximately RMB9,887,000 from RMB4,187,000 in the corresponding period last year, 
and finance costs decreased by 23.4% to approximately RMB1,956,000 from RMB2,554,000 
in the corresponding period last year.

Prospect
The Group will diversify its production to reduce risks in individual segments. e.g. mobile phone, 
maintain and continue profitable operation as far as possible, and identify strategic partners. 
The strategies place investor return maximisation in the first place and keep risk-free progressing 
at all times. We expect a good year to come despite a loss is reported for the first quarter.

RIGHTS OF DIRECTORS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND SUPERVISORS 
TO ACQUIRE SHARES
During the three months ended 31 March 2010, none of the Directors, chief executive (if any) 
(the “Chief Executive”) or supervisors of the Company (the “Supervisors”) or their spouse or 
children under the age of 18 was granted any right to acquire shares of the Company or any 
of its associated corporation (as referred below), or had exercised any such right.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS
So far as known to the Directors, at 31 March 2010, the interests and short positions of each 
Directors, Chief Executive and Supervisor in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of 
the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities 
and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)), as recorded in 
the register maintained by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified 
to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the minimum standards of dealings by 
directors of listed issuers as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on the GEM (the “GEM Listing Rules”), were as follows:

Long positions in shares

Name of Director/
Chief Executive/
Supervisor

Domestic Shares of 
RMB0.10 each 
(the “Domestic 
Shares”) held Nature of interest

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding 
held in same 

class of 
securities

Approximate 
percentage of 

shareholding in 
the registered 

capital

Mr. Gong Zheng Jun 91,650,000 Domestic 
Shares (note 2)

Beneficial owner 24.77% 18.33%

Mr. Chen Zheng Tu 63,100,000 Domestic 
Shares (note 2)

Beneficial owner 17.05% 12.62%

Mr. Yang Li 41,500,000 Domestic 
Shares (note 2)

Beneficial owner 11.22% 8.30%

Mr. Zheng Yi Song 129,500,000 Domestic 
Shares (note 2)

Interest of controlled 
corporation 
(note 1)

35.00% 25.90%
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Notes:

(1)	 Mr. Zheng Yi Song is not a registered shareholder of the Company. His indirect shareholding interest 
in 129,500,000 shares of the Company is held through Shenzhen Ruilian Investment Company 
Limited (“Shenzhen Ruilian”), which holds a 100% direct interest in China Ruilian Holding Corporation 
(“China Ruilian”), a registered shareholder in 129,500,000 shares of the Company.

Both Shenzhen Ruilian and China Ruilian are established and based in the PRC. Mr. Zheng Yi Song 
holds a direct interest of 32% in Shenzhen Ruilian.

(2)	 Domestic Shares of a nominal value of RMB0.10 each, in the registered capital of the Company, 
which are subscribed for or credited as fully-paid in Renminbi.

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the three months ended 31 March 2010 the 
Directors, Chief Executives and Supervisors (including their spouse and children under 18 years 
of age) had any interest in, or had been granted, or exercised, any rights to subscribe for 
shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of SFO).

Apart from the above, at no time during the three months ended 31 March 2010 was the 
Company or its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement enabling the Directors, Chief Executives 
and Supervisors of the Company to hold any interests or short positions in the shares or 
underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company or its associated corporation.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN THE SHARES OF 
THE COMPANY
Long positions in shares
According to the register of substantial shareholders maintained under section 336 of the SFO, 
as at 31 March 2010, the Company had been notified the following substantial shareholders’ 
were interested in 5% or more of the Company’s issued share capital. These interests are in 
addition to those disclosed above in respect of the Directors, Chief Executives and Supervisors.

Name of shareholder Number of shares held Nature of interest

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding 

in same class 
of securities

Approximate 
percentage of 

shareholding in 
the registered 

capital

China Ruilian 129,500,000 Domestic 
Shares (notes 1 
and 2 above)

Beneficial owner 35.00% 25.90%

Shenzhen Ruilian 129,500,000 Domestic 
Shares (notes 1 
and 2 above)

Interest of 
controlled 
corporation

35.00% 25.90%

Wang Ya Qun 37,850,000 Domestic 
Shares  
(note 2 above)

Beneficial owner 10.23% 7.57%

Martin Currie China 
Hedge Fund Limited

14,245,000 H Shares 
(note 1)

Investment manager 10.96% 2.85%

Martin Currie Investment 
Management Limited

14,245,000 H shares 
(note 1)

Investment manager 10.96% 2.85%
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Note:

(1)	 “H Share(s)” represent overseas listed foreign share(s) of a nominal value of RMB0.10 each in the 
registered capital of the Company, which are listed on the GEM and subscribed for and traded in 
Hong Kong dollars.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2010, the Directors are not aware of any person, 
not being a Director, Chief Executive or Supervisor, have interests or short positions in the 
shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company 
under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and are required to be entered in the register 
maintained by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES
During the period under review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, 
redeemed or sold any of the Company’s listed securities.

COMPETING INTERESTS
None of the Directors, Supervisors and the management shareholders of the Company and 
their respective associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in any business 
that directly or indirectly competes with the business of the Group or has any other conflicts 
of interest.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
For the three months ended 31 March 2010, except for remuneration committee not yet setting 
up, the Company complied with the code provisions set out in Appendix 15 of the Code on 
Corporate Governance Practices of the GEM Listing Rules.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company has established an audit committee since 1 June 2003 with written terms of 
reference based on the guidelines recommended by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and the requirements as set out in Rules 5.28 and 5.29 of the GEM Listing Rules. 
The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors of the Company, 
namely Mr. Pang Jun, who is the Chairman of such committee, Mr. Law Hon Hing Henry and 
Professor Fang Min.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the senior management of the Company the accounting 
principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial 
reporting matters, including the review of the Group’s unaudited consolidated financial statements 
for the three months ended 31 March 2010.

By order of the board 
Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited 

Liu Xiao Chun 
Chairman

Ningbo, The PRC, 11 May 2010
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As at the date of this report, the Board comprises the following directors:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
Mr. Liu Xiao Chun 
Mr. Gong Zheng Jun 
Mr. Chen Zheng Tu

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
Mr. Zheng Yi Song 
Mr. Liu Feng 
Mr. Wang Wei Shi

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
Mr. Pang Jun 
Mr. Law Hon Hing Henry 
Professor Fang Min


